
AMENDMENT #3
TO

COUNTY OF VENTURA CONTRACT #8876
WITH TRYFACTA, INC.

FOR

TEMPORARY STAFFING SERVICES

The County of Ventura (County) and Tryfacta, Inc. (Contractor), hereby agree that the agreement
identified as County of Ventura Contract No. 8876 previously entered into by the parties is amended,
effective November 1, 2023, as follows:

1. Not to exceed amount in Section 2, Payments, is increased by $800,000.00 to $1,000,000.00
for FY 2023 through 2024 and FY 2024 through 2025.

2. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA CONTRACTOR

Signature Authorized signature

Printed name Printed name.

Title Title

Date Date

CONTRACTOR

Authorized signature

Printed name

Title

Date

* If a corporation, this Contract must be signed by two specific corporate officers.

The first signature must be either the (1) Chief Executive Officer, (2) Chairman of the Board, (3) President, or any
(4) Vice President.

The second signature must be the (a) Secretary, an (b) Assistant Secretary, the (c) Chief Financial Officer, or any
(d) Assistant Treasurer.

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution
demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company.

Arman Dhar

VP of Operations

5/13/2024

President

Adesh Tyagi

5/13/2024

132435
Text Box
Gabriel Piña


132435
Text Box
Senior Buyer


132435
Text Box
April 10, 2024



